

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO.: SC04-1243**

**L.T. NO. 4D03-1954**

**THOMAS McKEAN and JOHN McKEAN,  
as Co-Personal Representatives of the  
ESTATE OF HENRY PRATT McKEAN, II**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**PETER WARBURTON,**

**Respondent.**

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH DISTRICT**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

Troy B. Hafner, LL.M  
Florida Bar #892955  
Gould, Cooksey, Fennell, O'Neill,  
Marine, Carter & Hafner, P.A.  
979 Beachland Blvd.  
Vero Beach, Florida 32963  
Telephone: 772-231-1100  
Facsimile: 772-231-2020  
Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Preliminary Statement .....	vii
Request for Restatement of Certified Question .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I.    Standard of Review .....	4
II.   Bypassing Unfunded General Bequests and Distributing Homestead to the Last Priority Residuary Devisees Is Contrary to Established Law .....	4
III.  The Testator’s Will Expressed No Intent That the Homestead Pass to the Residuary Beneficiaries .....	9
IV.  Sections 733.607(1) and 733.608(1) Are Irrelevant to the Issue Before this Court and Their Purpose Is Misapplied by Petitioners .....	11
V.   Protected Homestead Is Excluded from the Probate Estate, the Claims of Creditors and the Control of the Personal Representative; But Not from the Dispositive Provisions of the Will or Its Intended Devisees .....	13
VI.  A General Devisee’s Receipt of a Share of the Homestead Does Not Require It to Become First an Asset of the Estate in the Hands of the Personal Representative and Subject to Administration as a Probate Asset .....	15

VII.	Fulfilling Respondent’s General Devise Does Not Erode the Creditor/Forced Sale Exemption and a Pecuniary Devise of “Money” Is Not a Devise Fundable Only by Available Currency . . . . .	17
VIII.	Petitioners and Amicus Confuse the Constitution’s Homestead Devise Restrictions with Its Homestead Creditor Exemptions . . . . .	18
IX.	The True Meaning of Abatement . . . . .	24
X.	Four Theories Differ on the Role of the Abatement Statute in the Devise of Homestead . . . . .	28
XI.	Petitioners’ Position Leads to Anomalous Results. . . . .	33
XII.	Land Title Concerns Loom Large . . . . .	35
XIII.	<u>Snyder V. Davis</u> Is Not Dispositive Because Its Holding Is Expressly Limited to the Issue of Whether Creditors Can Reach the Homestead Property When Devised to an “Heir” Other Than the Would-Be Intestate Heir . . . . .	36
	Clarification Suggestion Made to District Court . . . . .	39
	Conclusion . . . . .	46
	Certificate of Service . . . . .	47
	Certificate of Compliance . . . . .	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Allison on the Ocean, Inc., v. Paul’s Carpet,</u> 479 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) . . . . .	27
<u>Bartelt v. Bartelt,</u> 579 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) . . . . .	13, 14, 22, 39, 44
<u>City National Bank of Florida v. Tescher,</u> 578 So. 2d 701(Fla. 1991) . . . . .	4, 13, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 33, 44, 45
<u>City of Miami v. Stegemann,</u> 158 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963) . . . . .	.38
<u>Clifton v. Clifton,</u> 553 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1989) . . . . .	8, 11, 13, 14, 40
<u>Cullen v. Seaboard Airline Ry., Co.,</u> 1912, 63 Fla. 122, 58 So. 182 . . . . .	32
<u>Davis v. Snyder,</u> 681 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996), <u>reversed</u> , 699 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	37
<u>Department of Health &amp; Rehabilitative Services v. Trammell,</u> 508 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1987) . . . . .	14, 22
<u>Department of Revenue v. Anderson,</u> 389 So. 2d 1034 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1980) . . . . .	36, 46
<u>Donly v. Metropolitan Realty &amp; Investment Co.,</u> 71 Fla. 644, 72 So. 178 (1916) . . . . .	15, 17, 37, 41
<u>Dudley v. Harrison, McCready &amp; Co.,</u> 1937, 127 Fla. 687, 173 So. 820, reh. den., 128 Fla. 338, 174 So. 729. . . . .	32

<u>Estate of Hamel,</u> 821 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) . . . . .	5, 13, 14, 15, 22, 39, 42, 44
<u>Estate of Hill,</u> 552 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) . . . . .	22
<u>Estate of Murphy,</u> 340 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .	5, 8, 37, 40
<u>Florida Forest and Park Service v. Strickland,</u> 18 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 1944) . . . . .	36, 46
<u>In re Levy’s Estate,</u> 141 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962) . . . . .	32, 42
<u>In re McDougald’s Estate,</u> 149 Fla. 648, 6 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1942) . . . . .	5
<u>In re Parker’s Estate,</u> 110 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1959) . . . . .	5, 6, 7, 24, 40, 42
<u>Knadle v. Estate of Knadle,</u> 686 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1996) . . . . .	23, 42, 44, 45
<u>Park Lake Presbyterian Church v. Estate of Henry,</u> 106 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 2d DCA 1958) . . . . .	5, 6, 18, 24, 26, 31
<u>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Lopez,</u> 531 So. 2d 946 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	21, 22
<u>Snyder v. Davis,</u> 699 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	7, 9, 14, 20, 23, 29, 33, 36, 37, 38, 39, 44
<u>State v. DuBose,</u> 99 Fla. 812, 128 So. 4 (1930) . . . . .	38

<u>Twyman v. Roell,</u> 123 Fla. 2, 166 So. 215 (1936) . . . . .	38
<u>U.S. v. 936.71 Acres of Land, More or Less,</u> in Brevard County, State of Fla., 418 F. 2d 551 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969) . . . . .	26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES

Art. X, §4, Fla. Const. . . . .	14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 28, 29, 37, 41
§731.201, Fla. Stat. . . . .	29
§731.201(12), Fla. Stat. . . . .	29
§731.201(31), Fla. Stat. . . . .	24, 26, 29, 42
§732.401(1), Fla. Stat. . . . .	21
§732.514, Fla. Stat. . . . .	26
§732.6005, Fla. Stat. . . . .	7, 39, 43
§733.607(1), Fla. Stat. . . . .	11
§733.608(1), Fla. Stat. . . . .	2, 11, 12, 16, 39, 41
§733.6005, Fla. Stat. . . . .	12, 15
§733.805, Fla. Stat. . . . .	24, 26, 28, 31
§733.805(1), Fla. Stat. . . . .	1, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 40, 42
§733.805(2), Fla. Stat. . . . .	26
§733.810, Fla. Stat. . . . .	10, 17, 40, 41
§733.810(2), Fla. Stat. . . . .	6

Chapter 222, Florida Statutes . . . . . 19

OTHER

Order Determining Homestead Status of Real Property,  
Bar Form No. P-4.0466, Rev. Jan. 1, 2002 . . . . . 11, 16

Petition to Determine Homestead Status of Real Property,  
Bar Form No. P-4.0421, New Jan. 1, 2002 . . . . . 16

Respondent’s Brief, City National Bank of Florida v. Tescher,  
578 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1991) . . . . . 21
